during the relevant period have been eliminated on consolidation.

（2） The implementation of the CASBE 18

On December 2024, the Ministry of Finance issued the Interpretation of CASBE 18 (Cai Kuai [2024] No. 22,

hereinafter referred to as "Interpretation No. 18"). Interpretation No. 18 stipulates that the “warranty quality

assurance that is not an individual performance obligation” came into force from 1 January 2024. Due to the

implementation, the Group increased the main business operating costs of the 2023 consolidated income

statement by RMB190,802,820 and reduced the selling expenses by RMB190,802,820. The implementation of

Interpretation No. 18 did not have a material impact on the financial statements during the reporting period.

（3） Listing of impacts

The restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the previous period due to the business

combination under common control and the implementation of the Interpretation No. 18 have had the

following impacts on the Group's financial statements submitted of last period:

Items
Previously
presented

31 December 2023

Interpretation
No. 18

Business
combinations
involving

entities under
common
control

Restated
31 December 2023

Current assets 144,718,723,256 51,245,089 144,769,968,345

Non-current assets 40,299,472,376 4,280,388 40,303,752,764

11

Total assets 185,018,195,632 55,525,477 185,073,721,109

Current Liabilities 85,536,323,784 12,224,503 85,548,548,287

Non-current liabilities 11,426,069,642 11,426,069,642

Total liabilities 96,962,393,426 12,224,503 96,974,617,929

Shareholders’ equity
attributable to parent
company

31,572,204,515 31,572,204,515

Total shareholders’ equity 88,055,802,206 43,300,974 88,099,103,180

Items

Previously
presented
January to

December 2023

Interpretation
No. 18

Business
combinations

involving entities
under common

control

Restated
January to

December 2023

Operating revenue 84,724,890,637 26,706,877 84,751,597,514

Total operating cost 78,047,544,018 21,467,044 78,069,011,062

Including: Operating
cost

63,387,207,814 190,802,820 12,216,995 63,590,227,629

Selling
expenses

1,109,002,041 -190,802,820 2,008,023 920,207,244

Operating profit 6,989,279,850 3,759,569 6,993,039,419

Net profit 6,688,581,303 2,486,186 6,691,067,489

Net profit attributable to
the owners of the parent
company

2,446,952,909 2,446,952,909

Net cash flows from
operating activities

-4,083,494,695 3,133,455 -4,080,361,240

Net cash flows from
investing activities

-3,613,682,047 -193,551 -3,613,875,598

Net cash flow from
financing activities

3,547,832,060 1,943,472 3,549,775,532

Closing balance of cash
and cash equivalents

37,159,301,638 20,585,737 37,179,887,375

12

3. Operating Revenue and Operating Costs

（1） Details of operating revenue and operating costs

Item
January to December 2024 January to December 2023
Revenue Cost Revenue Cost

Main businesses 85,690,334,349 67,170,987,740 83,581,113,836 62,690,090,375
Other businesses 1,280,429,817 951,469,950 1,170,483,678 900,137,254
Total 86,970,764,166 68,122,457,690 84,751,597,514 63,590,227,629

（2） Revenue from contracts

Contract classification
Aviation entire

aircraft

Aviation
ancillary system
and related
business

Aviation
engineering
services

Total

By operation region
Including: Mainland China 27,147,344,791 46,249,129,714 9,994,992,705 83,391,467,210

Other region 1,324,172,170 2,255,124,786 3,579,296,956

By contract type
Including: Sales contract 28,471,516,961 46,671,567,070 1,202,699,432 76,345,783,463

Service contract 1,832,687,430 8,792,293,273 10,624,980,703

By time of goods transfer
Including: Performance in a
period of time

28,182,796,706 369,574,020 8,499,970,345 37,052,341,071

Performance at a
point in time

288,720,255 48,134,680,480 1,495,022,360 49,918,423,095

Total 28,471,516,961 48,504,254,500 9,994,992,705 86,970,764,166

13

4. Segment Information

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the executive Directors who review the Group’s

internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Management has determined the

operating segments based on these reports.

The executive Directors classify the business into three reportable segments:

1. Aviation entire aircraft - Manufacturing, assembly, sales and servicing of helicopters, trainers and other

aircraft;

2. Aviation ancillary system and related business - Manufacturing and sale of aviation ancillary system and

related business; and

3. Aviation engineering services - Delivery of aviation engineering services such as planning, design,

consultation, construction and operation.

The Group is domiciled in the PRC from where most of its revenue from external customers is derived and in

where all of its assets are located.

January to December 2024 / 31
December 2024

Aviation entire
aircraft

Aviation ancillary
system and

related business

Aviation
engineering
services

Offset Total

Revenue from external transactions 28,471,516,961 48,504,254,500 9,994,992,705 86,970,764,166
Revenue from inter-segment
transactions 7,478,461,115 486,506,655 -7,964,967,770
Investment income from associates
and joint ventures 4,312,239 263,989,961 38,528,158 306,830,358
Asset impairment losses and credit
impairment losses -88,608,502 -699,914,938 -23,776,886 -2,328,323 -814,628,649

Depreciation and amortization costs 578,039,902 2,407,972,199 54,837,777 3,040,849,878

Profit before tax 430,463,645 5,636,424,568 237,894,008 -212,648,229 6,092,133,992

Income tax expense 25,109,890 305,496,876 9,828,875 -2,752,250 337,683,391

Net profit 405,353,755 5,330,927,692 228,065,133 -209,895,979 5,754,450,601

Total assets 64,707,985,175 146,778,876,802 11,126,836,200 -20,569,591,227 202,044,106,950

Total liabilities 43,357,953,769 59,949,608,660 8,103,380,506 -6,015,047,863 105,395,895,072
Other non-cash expenses other than
depreciation and amortization costs
and asset impairment losses

46,360,569 452,084,980 498,445,549

Long-term equity investment in
associates and joint ventures 435,200,599 1,543,157,579 486,614,640 2,464,972,818

Increase in other non-current assets
other than long-term equity
investments

-402,204,026 3,249,007,352 27,135,182 120,480,540 2,994,419,048

14

(Continued)
January to December 2023 / 31
December 2023

Aviation entire
aircraft

Aviation ancillary
system and

related business

Aviation
engineering
services

Offset Total

Revenue transactions from external
transactions 22,252,441,042 54,819,095,585 7,680,060,887 84,751,597,514

Revenue from inter-segment
transactions 6,578,064,248 779,890,763 -7,357,955,011

Investment income from associates
and joint ventures 12,017,324 380,163,678 38,899,171 -1,292,931 429,787,242

Asset impairment losses and credit
impairment losses -168,184,693 -620,947,738 -33,462,102 -4,138,248 -826,732,781

Depreciation and amortization
costs 702,101,909 2,049,102,980 41,851,755 2,793,056,644

Profit before tax 442,851,427 6,716,338,889 236,250,689 -322,776,281 7,072,664,724

Income tax expense 1,907,131 374,104,632 9,256,764 -3,671,291 381,597,236

Net profit 440,944,296 6,342,234,257 226,993,925 -319,104,990 6,691,067,488

Total assets 59,602,131,669 136,511,554,027 10,255,726,934 -21,295,691,521 185,073,721,109

Total liabilities 41,357,227,153 53,936,599,326 7,386,522,850 -5,705,731,401 96,974,617,928
Other non-cash expenses other than
depreciation and amortization costs
and asset impairment losses

129,101,021 435,354,873 564,455,894

Long-term equity investment in
associates and joint ventures 465,267,629 1,546,388,930 441,108,000 2,452,764,559

Increase in other non-current assets
other than long-term equity
investments

-357,828,264 3,188,356,773 -649,508,698 205,673,046 2,386,692,857

15

5. Selling Expenses

Item
Amount for the current

year
Amount for the previous

year
Employee compensation 458,672,890 506,267,615

Business travel costs 124,544,229 120,809,457

Sales service charges 107,067,913 85,026,128

After-sales service charges 46,948,675 53,681,686

Office fees 22,165,476 22,456,127

Exhibition fees 17,844,515 16,032,819

Advertising and publicity expenses 8,825,039 17,417,222

Transportation costs 7,238,441 8,245,739

Depreciation and amortization costs 6,972,107 5,220,396

Packaging fees 3,837,811 4,068,954

Sample and product losses 3,071,152 606,891

Others 51,034,736 80,374,210